

PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION

HIGHSPIRE, PENNSYLVANIA

FORMAL TELEPHONE MEETING

SEPTEMBER 4, 2018

10:00 A.M.

AGENDA

- A. Roll Call**
 - Sunshine Announcement**
 - Public Participation**

- B. Minutes-August 21, 2018**

- C. Communications-Memo received from the Chief Counsel**

- D. Personnel**

- E. Unfinished Business**

F. NEW BUSINESS

1. **Approve the negotiation and execution of Supplemental Agreement #1 for design services for the total reconstruction and widening project from MP A38.00 to MP A44.00 with Pennoni Associates, Inc., for an additional \$4,500,000.00 to advance the final design from MP A38.00 to MP A42.00 and to begin the preliminary design of the Quakertown Interchange Project from MP A42.00 to MP A44.00; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$22,500,000.00.**
2. **Approve the negotiation and execution of the Agreements, an Amendment and a Supplement for the items listed in memos "a" through "h":**
 - a. **Settlement Agreement and Release with William Clark, and authorize issuance of the workers' compensation settlement payment;**
 - b. **Agreement with Indiana Township Volunteer Fire Department to provide fire service coverage from MP 44.90 to MP 47.70 eastbound and from MP 39.10 to MP 43.70 westbound;**
 - c. **Agreement with Emmaus Ambulance Corps for emergency medical service covers (EMS) from MP A50.30 to MP A55.50 northbound and from MP A43.80 to MP A52.20 southbound;**
 - d. **Agreement with Scranton Fire Department to provide fire service coverage from MP A124.50 to MP A130.60 northbound and from MP A120.60 to MP A124.30 southbound;**
 - e. **Agreement of Sale, Deed and Temporary Construction Easements with Allegheny County, to transfer Commission right-of-way property to the county necessary for the county's replacement of two bridges (Pine Run Bridge #3 and Pine Run Bridge #4); the county will pay the Commission \$1,000.00 for the right-of-way property and temporary construction easements; authorize the execution of other documents that may be required for closing upon the Legal Department's approval;**
 - f. **Supplemental Reimbursement Agreement with West Penn Power (WPP) to reimburse WPP the cost for the engineering and facility relocation work necessary for the replacement of Bridge WB-500 at MP 59.58, for an additional \$41,221.76 due to higher labor and material costs for WPP to contract out its work to meet the project deadlines and additional engineering and labor required to accommodate power service to the adjacent billboard; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$107,179.09;**
 - g. **Amendment to our agreement with The Gordian Group for its work as our Job Order Contracting program consultant, to exercise our option to renew the agreement for an additional two (2) years (April 9, 2019 – April 8, 2021); at a cost of \$400,000.00;**
 - h. **Amendment to our Lease Agreement with Chip Ganassi Racing Teams, Inc. (CGRT), which leases the Laurel Hill Tunnel to conduct aerodynamic testing on its race cars; the amendment will extend the term of the lease, include additional real estate as part of the leased premises, and provide that CGRT will install a truck warning system at both the East and West access roads to the Tunnel, the cost of the truck warning system will be shared between the Commission and CGRT; at a not-to-exceed amount to the Commission of \$30,000.00.**

F. NEW BUSINESS

3. **Approve the Right-of-Way Requests for the items listed in memos “a” and “b”:**
 - a. **Acquisition of Right-of-Way #3382-I1 (Michael E. & Susan C. Ryder), a partial take parcel necessary for the total reconstruction and widening project from MP 242.00 to MP 245.00 by authorizing payment of \$1,115.00 representing fair market value and pro-rated taxes to Michael E. & Susan C. Ryder; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute the Agreement of Sale and other documents that may be required for closing; authorize payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel; and payment of the fair market value to the property owners is contingent upon the delivery of a deed as prepared by the Legal Department;**
 - b. **Acquisition of Right-of-Way #2137-B (Trustees of and for the Evangelical Lutheran Church of Rays Hill, known as Mt. Zion Lutheran Church), a partial take parcel necessary for the construction of ITS from MP 10.00 to MP 201.00; by authorizing payment of \$800.00 representing fair market value to Mt. Zion Lutheran Church; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute the Agreement of Sale and other documents that may be required for closing; authorize the payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel; and payment of the fair market value to the property owner is contingent upon the delivery of a deed of easement as prepared by the Legal Department.**

4. **Approve advertising for the items listed in memos “a” through “d”:**
 - a. **Asset marketing and sponsorship opportunities;**
 - b. **Emergency Spill Response provider for coverage from MP 286.10 to the Delaware River Bridge including the I-95 Interchange from MP D40.80 to MP D43.40, and from MP A20.00 to MP A57.30;**
 - c. **Enterprise Applications Managed Services, for functional enhancements, improvements, new technology implementations and other technology projects;**
 - d. **Professional Services to design, build, test, deploy, maintain and host a new Construction Documentation System (CDS).**

5. **Approve the Award of Bids and the Issuance of Purchase Orders for the items listed in memos “a” through “c”:**
 - a. **Smartnet maintenance for Cisco equipment (2018 -2019); utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with ePlus Technology, Inc.; at a total award of \$992,667.18;**

F. NEW BUSINESS

- b. Motor oil grease and lubrication (September 1, 2018 – August 31, 2019), to the lowest responsive and responsible bidders:

PPC Lubricants, Inc.	\$40,000.00
Triple Cities Acquisition, LLC	<u>15,000.00</u>
TOTAL AWARD:	\$55,000.00

- c. Roadway sweeper for District 1, utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with Bortek Industries; at a total award of \$275,426.50.

6. Approve the Award of Contract #EN-00115-03-05 for installation of signs between MP G0.00 and MP G13.30, to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Collinson, Inc.; at a not-to-exceed amount of \$737,716.87 and a contingency of \$25,000.00.

7. Approve the Change Orders and Final Payment for the items listed in memos “a” and “b”:

- a. Change Order #1 and Final Payment for Contract #EN-00184-03-03 for bridge repairs between MP 109.91 and MP 236.22 with J.P.S. Construction Co., Inc., for a decrease of \$543,272.94 to reflect the actual cost of the completed work authorizations; for a final contract value of \$956,727.06 and final payment of \$47,836.35 due to the contractor;

- b. Change Order #3 for Contract #A-020.00R001-3-02 for pavement repairs for Mid-County Interchange with Eastern Highway Specialists, Inc., for a 67-day time extension for additional concrete repairs; not-to-exceed amount remains \$7,668,674.39.

8. Approve the following under the current Fare Collection Systems (FCS) Agreement with TransCore:

- Acceptance of the new monthly billing rate (June 1, 2018 – May 31, 2019) of \$1,008,490.99;
- Payment of the difference between the billed and actual costs for 2017-2018 and the retroactive monthly difference, of \$144,452.22; and
- Continued payments for work performed at the current 2018-2019 monthly amount until the final year audit is completed by PTC Internal Audit and approved by the Commission.